

A05-862
A05-871

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

Commercial Associates, Inc.

Respondent (A05-862)
Appellant (A05-871)

v.

The Work Connection, Inc.,

Appellant (A05-862),
Respondent (A05-871)

THE WORK CONNECTION, INC.'S RESPONDENT BRIEF AND APPENDIX

Jeffrey F. Shaw (99879)
David H. Grounds (0285742)
Briggs and Morgan, P.A.
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Appellant
Commercial Associates, Inc.*

M. Gregory Simpson (204560)
Siegel, Brill, Greupner, Duffy & Foster, PA
1300 Washington Square
100 Washington Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 337-6100

Robert J. Gilbertson (22361X)
A. L. Brown (0331909)
Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi, L.L.P.
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-8500

*Attorneys for Respondent
The Work Connection, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
1. The Work Connection	4
2. Commercial Associates	5
3. Commercial Associates Becomes The Work Connection's Agent	6
4. Commercial Associates Fails to Disclose it is Taking Commissions	7
5. Commercial Associates Charges Annual Fees from 1996-2002	12
6. Commercial Associates Secretly Also Takes Commissions	12
7. Norman Spencer's Quote to Commercial Associates	13
8. Commercial Associates' Written Proposal	13
9. Commercial Associates' Verbal Modification of the Written Proposal	16
10. The Meeting of the Minds on the ACE Policy	17
11. The ACE Policy	18
12. Audits of the ACE Policy – Final "Earned Premium"	18
13. The Second ACE Policy	19
14. Stringing The Work Connection Along	19
15. Crandall's Suicide	21
16. Wistrill Promises to Make Things Right	22
17. The Work Connection's Efforts to Resolve the Dispute	22
18. The Demand for \$184,000	22
19. The Work Connection Refuses to Pay	22
20. The Suit	23
21. A Word About Footnote 1	23
22. The Jury's Answers to Special Verdict Form Questions	24
23. The Post Trial Motion	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
I. Standard of Review for Disgorgement of Commissions Issue	27
II. Standard of Review for Refusal to Submit Contract Theory to Jury	28

ARGUMENT28

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING THE EQUITABLE REMEDY OF FORFEITURE OF FEES28

 A. Total Forfeiture of Compensation is Mandatory Where a Fiduciary Fails to Disclose Compensation.....29

 B. Commercial Associates Was The Work Connection’s Fiduciary.....30

 C. Commercial Associates Breached its Duty31

 D. The Breach was Material32

 E. The Jury’s Finding of no Damages Does Not Preclude Equitable Relief33

 F. *Gilchrist* Does Not Apply – Scaling of Fees is not Required.....34

 G. Consideration of the *Gilchrist* Factors Doesn’t Help Commercial Associates35

II. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY NOT ALSO ORDERING FORFEITURE OF COMMISSIONS39

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO SUBMIT THE WORK CONNECTION’S BREACH OF CONTRACT THEORY TO THE JURY41

CONCLUSION45

APPENDIX.....RA-1 – RA-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	<u>Page</u>
Minn. Stat. § 60K.46	11, 32, 36
Minn. R. Civ. P. 52.01	28
Minn. Stat. § 549.20, subd. 3	36
 Cases:	
<i>A. Gay Jenson Farms Co. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 309 N.W.2d 285, 290 (Minn. 1981).....	30
<i>Carlson v. Carlson</i> , 363 N.W.2d 803, 805 (Minn. App. 1985)	30
<i>Case v. Business Centers</i> , 357 N.E.2d 47, 50 (Ohio Ct. App. 1976).....	40
<i>Christenson v. Argonaut Ins. Cos.</i> , 308 N.W.2d 515, 519 (Minn. App. 1986)	28
<i>City of Cloquet v. Cloquet Sand & Gravel, Inc.</i> 312 Minn. 277, 279, 251 N.W.2d 642, 644 (1977).....	27
<i>Dahl v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 918, 925 (Minn. 1996).....	30
<i>Dain Bosworth, Inc. v. Goetze</i> , 374 N.W.2d 467, 471 (Minn. App. 1985)	27
<i>Doyen v. Bauer</i> , 211 Minn. 140, 300 N.W. 451, 454 (1941).....	30, 32, 35
<i>Eddy v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 290 N.W.2d 174, 177 (Minn. 1980)	42
<i>Edgewater Motels, Inc. v. Gatzke</i> , 277 N.W.2d 11, 14 (Minn. 1979)	27
<i>Gabrielson v. Warnemunde</i> , 443 N.W.2d 540, 543 (Minn. 1989)	42
<i>Gilchrist v. Perl</i> , 387 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1986).....	34
<i>Hageman v. Colombet</i> 198 P. 842, 843-44 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App.).....	40
<i>Handy v. Garmaker</i> , 324 N.W.2d 168, 173 (Minn. 1982).....	30, 40
<i>Haueber v. Can-Do, Inc.</i> , 666 F.2d 275, 280 (5 th Cir. 1982).....	43

<i>Hokanson v. Western Empire Land Co.</i> , 132 Minn. 74, 155 N.W. 1043, 1044 (1916).....	43
<i>Klein v. First Edina Nat'l Bank</i> , 293 Minn. 482, 196 N.W.2d 619, 622 (1972)	31
<i>Lum v. McEwen</i> , 56 Minn. 278, 282, 57 N.W. 662, 662 (1894).....	29, 30
<i>Myer v. Preferred Credit, Inc.</i> , 117 Ohio Misc.2d 8, 766 N.E.2d 612 (2001)	40
<i>Nadeau v. County of Ramsey</i> , 277 N.W.2d 520, 524 (Minn. 1979)	27
<i>North Star Mut. Ins. Co. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 269 F. Supp.2d 1140, 1151 (D. Minn. 2003)	42
<i>Oldendorf v. Eide</i> , 260 Minn. 458, 464, 110 N.W.2d 310, 314 (1961)	1, 28, 41
<i>Ornamental and Structural Steel, Inc., v. BBG, Inc.</i> 509 P.2d 1053, 1056-57 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1973).....	40
<i>Perl v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 345 N.W.2d 209, 213 (Minn. 1984).....	29
<i>Peters v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 908, 915 (Minn. App. 1988)	42
<i>Raymond Farmers Elevator Co. v. American Surety Co.</i> 207 Minn. 117, 125, 290 N.W. 231, 235 (1940).....	30
<i>Real Estate Dynamics, Inc. v. Richards</i> , 392 N.W.2d 250, 252 (Minn. App. 1986)	40
<i>Rice v. Perl</i> , 320 N.W.2d 407, 411 (Minn. 1982).....	29, 30, 32
<i>S O Designs USA v. Rollerblade, Inc.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 48, 52 (Minn. App. 2000).....	42
<i>St. Paul Dredging Co. v. State</i> , 259 Minn. 398, 407, 107 N.W.2d 717, 723-24 (1961).....	43
<i>Sandhofer v. Abbott-Northwestern Hosp.</i> , 283 N.W.2d 362, 367 (Minn. 1979).....	1, 28, 41
<i>Standard Constr. Co. v. National Tea Co.</i> , 240 Minn. 422, 430-31, 62 N.W.2d 201 (1953)	43
<i>State v. Ambaye</i> , 616 N.W.2d 256, 261 (Minn. 2000).....	27
<i>State by Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prods</i> 490 N.W.2d 888, 895 (Minn. App. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993)	27

<i>Sweeney & Moore, Inc , v. Chapman</i> , 294 N.W. 711, 712-713 (Mich. 1940)	40
<i>Tarnowski v. Resop</i> , 236 Minn. 33, 51 N.W.2d 801 (1952)	31, 33.
.....	40, 41
<i>Tracey v. Blake</i> , 118 N.E. 271, 272 (Mass. 1918)	40
<i>Wilhelm Lubrication Co. v. Brattrud</i> , 197 Minn. 626, 633, 268 N.W. 634, 636-37 (1936)	42
<i>Wilmar Poultry Co. v. Carus Chem. Co.</i> , 378 N.W.2d 830, 836 (Minn. App. 1985)	28
<i>Wood v. Newman, Hayes & Dixon Ins. Agency</i> , 905 S.W.2d 559, 564 (Tenn. 1995).....	44
